ROBERT B. BERLIN

STATE'S ATTORNEY
DU PAGE COUNTY. ILLINOIS

April 29,2019

Mr. Michae| Gl
Miehaeli@wolfingtonsicom

Ms. Edie Steinberg

Assistant Attorney General, Public Access Bureau
100 West Randolph Street

Chicago. IL 60601

esteinberg@atg.state.il.us

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Mr. Giemmol

This correspondence is a supplemental response to the DuPage County Sheriff’s Response to
your Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.) request received on February 25, 2019.

In your request you sought a copy of DuPage County Sheriff Report No. 16-18080.

Your request is granted in part and denied in part with respect to the enclosed documents. With
respect to the redacted portions of the documents, your request is denied pursuant to 5 ILCS
140/7(1)(b) and (c) and 7(1)(d)(IV) which exempts personal information contained within public
records, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal
property. Names of cooperating persons have been redacted on that basis. With respect to
LEADS numbers contained in the report, they are redacted pursuant to 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(a) which
exempts materials prohibited from disclosure based on other law or rule. LEADS records are
exempt pursuant to Illinois Administrative Code Title 20, Part 1240.80. BGA v. Zaruba 2014 |L
App (2d) 140071.

Please be advised that you have the right to have the response to this request reviewed by the
Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney General. 5 ILCS
140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:

WILLIAM 1. BAUER JUDICIAL OFFICE FACILITY ANNEX - 501 NORTH COUNTY FARM ROAD - WHEATON. [LLINOIS 60187
PPHONE: (630) 407-8000 TDD:(630) 510-301 GENERAL E-MAIL: SAO@DUPAGECO.ORG
CRIMINAL BUREAU FAX: (630) 407 -8171 CIVIE BUREAU FAX: (630) 407-8201 CHILD SUPPORT & COMPLAINTS FAX (630) 407 -R0O06



Public Access Counselor
Office of the Attorney General
500 South 2nd Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
Fax: 217-782-1396

E-mail: publicaccess(@ate state.il.us

You also have the right to seek judicial review of your response by filing a lawsuit in the
State circuit court. 5 ILCS 140/11. If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC,
you must do so within 60 calendar days of the date of this partial denial letter. 5 ILCS
140/9.5(a). Please note that you must include a copy of your original FOIA request and this
denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC.

Sincerely,

Trevor M.J. Prindle
Assistant State’s Attorney

Enclosures: Redacted Report No. 16-18080

WILLIAM 1 BAUER JUDICIAL OFFICE FACILITY ANNEX © 503 NORTH COUNTY FARM ROAD © WHEATON, [LLINOIS 60187
PHONE: (630) 407-8000 I'DD: (630) S10-3611 GENERAL E<-MAIL: SAOGDUPAGECO ORG
CRIMINAL BUREAU FAX: (630) 407 -8171 CIVIL BUREAU FAX: (630) 407-8201  CHILD SUPPORT & COMPLAINTS FAX (630) 407 -8006
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DET - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

A - Approved Date Entered  5/23/2016 1:23:39 PM Reporting Officor
Entared By 819 - Webster, D 819 - Webster, D
11/21/2015 12:00:00 PM Date Verfisd  2/2/2017 9:02:07 AM

Verfied By 069 - Christiansen, J
Date Approved  2/2/2017 9:02:10 AM

DPSO Approved By 089 - Christiansen, J Assisted By
S0 DET - DuPage County Connecting Cases 059 - Christiansen, J
Sheriff's Office / Detective 863 - Drugan, M
816 - McCarthy, D
056 - Wayda, T

Disposition Active
Clearance Reason
WH - WHEATON Date of Clearance
Reporting Agency  DuPage County Sheriff
Telephone - UDT Division  Police

Notified

Means
Other Means
Motive
Other Motives

This report is a summary.

| met with Major McCarthy. Major Bibbiano had been communicating with Michael GEmgiii(a Florida resident) about his son,
Jacob R g@mpmh and the son's mother, Michelle R. Watts. Michael @D reported the following. He is Jacob's biological
father. He was never married to Jacob's mother, Michelle Watts. Michelle had custody and Michael had visitation because he
lived in Florida. They have been attending court in DuPage County Court since 2009 (2009F00143) regarding parentage
issues. Michelle had obtained orders of protection against Michael, which had expired. Michelle failed to appear for court
proceedings. A Civil Body Attachment for Indirect Civil Contempt was issued for Michelle Watts ). A
court order was issued that stated the police "may take possession of the minor J.R.G." and give him to Michael. Michael can
remove Jacob from the state. Michelle has apparently taken Jacob and attempted to disappear. This was allegedly not the
first time Michelle attempted to disappear. Michael had to hire a private investigator to attempt to locate Michelle and Jacob.
The Social Security Administration provided Detective Wayda with information on Michelle and Jacob. On 04-28-15, Michelle
applied to have her name changedj and her Social Security number also. She also applied to have Jacob's
Soclal Security Number changed. On 06-23-16, their identities were changed due to "Harassment/Abuse/Life Endangerment"
both parties. Attempts to locate Mlchallm and Jacob have been unsuccessful. Major McCarthy, Sergeant Christiansen
and Assistant State's Attorney Deputy Chie e Pawl met and discussed the incident. Major McCarthy instructed me to
generate a missing persons report for Jacob Gantine. Michell” was not to be entered as a missing person, but her
information was attached to Jacob's LEADS/NCIC message, so Jacob could be located if Michell was contacted by
police. Michael Gumtislwas not to be advised of the new identities due to the fear of harm by Michae ssue. Jacob
was entered into LEADS/NCIC (S ). «ith his mother's past and current information attached.

The following is a summary of the involved parties, their identifying information, and current contact information.

Michae! GuISSBNED / Male /@iSREmiS0ssossIsys
Joshua Mamber Ganting

Alias: Michael

Alias: jinnShEUSTSRGES

2601 Northwest 16th Street Road, Apartment #445, Miami, FL 33125
(C) 954-gmnnamy

(O) 305 gemmuEl

Michelle R. Watts / Female / Black / 1974/ SS /IL DL ILID
arran

Jacob R/ Male / Black / 05-31-2008 / S+ [N
New SS# }

R, TTe—

Guardian Ad Litem for Jacob Gl Attorney Thomas Kenny
Kenny and Kenny Law Firm

104 E. Roosevelt Road #204, Wheaton, IL 60187

(Office) 630-462-1620

(Emergency Cell) N

Printed For
Printed: March 25, 2079 - 11 28 AM
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Case No. SO16018080 Wheaton, IL 60187
Report No. S016018080.1 662-7256
Report Date: 5/23/2016

Case # 09F143 / Judge Else

The following is a summary of the Florida and lllinois court proceedings and Downers Grove Police contacts.

- 11-03-2008, DNA Diagnostics Center issued a DNA Test Report for Case # 345935. Michelle R. Watts, Jacob R.— and
Michae! (S provided DNA samples. The Probability of Paternity was 99.9999997%.

- 2009 Broward County, Florida Case # FMCE 09-000250(41)(91), Petitioner: Michae! s

- 03-03-2009, DuPage County, IL Case # 20090P00280, Michelle Watts obtained an Order of Protection against Michael

- 03-10-2009, DuPage County, IL Case # 2009F000143, Michelle Watts filed a petition to have Mlchael-pay child
support, reimburse Michelle for expenses, medical coverage, etc.

- 03-25-2011, Broward County, Florida Case # FMCE 09-000250(41)(91), Petitioner: Michae! (JiSlllll® obtained an order to
pick up Jacob and remove him from the court's jurisdiction. Hearing scheduled for 04-07-2011.

- 10-21-2011, DuPage County, IL Case # 20110P001523, Michelle Watts obtained an Order of Protection against Michael

- 2009 through 2012, Downers Grove PD took numerous police reports from Michelle Watts and Michael because
Michelle Watts resided in their jurisdiction. 'F
m”mm*' . See Downers Grove ase # 01- 8 for
urther. Telectronically attached the Downers Grove PD reporis to this report.

- 01-08-2016, DuPage County, IL Case # 2009F000143, Judge issued a body aﬂachr’l;ﬁﬂa Indirect Civil Contempt against
Michelle Walts.

- 02-01-2016, DuPage County, IL Case # 2009F000143, Judge awarded Michae! Sl physical custody of Jacob (S
because Michelle Watts failed to appear in court

- 02-29-2016, DuPage County, IL Case # 2009F000143, Judge issued an order for Michael - to take Jacob— and
move him to Florida

- 03-18-2016, DuPage County, IL Case # 2009F000143, Judge issued an order for police action. The police "may take
possession of the minor J.R.G.” and give him to Michael The police "shall" notify the Guardian Ad Litem (Thomas
Kenny) that the child has been located. All parties "shall" report to court the following business day.

The following email correspondences were electronically attached to this report to shorten the narrative. See the attachments
for further information.

From  Subject ReceivedSize Categories

Michae! (llll RE: MP Report SO16018080 7/5/2016 674 KB
Michae! (Ellll® RE: MP Report SO16018080 7/5/2016 47 KB
McCarthy, Dan  RE: MP Report SO16018080 7/5/2016 28 KB
Bostick, Jenny  Re: MP Jacob GHElE®  7/1/2016 12 KB

Bostick, Jenn 6/29/20169 KB
Michael é RE: MP Report SO16018080 6/28/201638 KB
Wayda, Tiffany RE: Missing mom and child case. 6/28/201611 KB

Christiansen, Jeff Re: Welcome back 6/27/201613 KB

Michael RE: MP Report SO16018080 6/27/201638 KB

Michael RE: MP Report SO16018080 6/19/201637 KB

Michael RE: MP Report SO16018080 6/17/201639 KB

Caroline Teague Case for Jacob m“moso - Search Results for Michelle Watts 6/15/201633 KB

National Center for Missing & Exploi ildren Notification Service Package Credentials Notification 6/15/2016
49 KB

Michael Re: MP Report SO16018080 6/10/201640 KB

Michael Re: MP Report SO16018080 6/8/2016 35 KB

Michael Re: MP Report SO16018080 6/8/2016 32 KB

Michael Re: MP Report SO16018080 6/3/2016 30 KB

Michael RE: MP Report SO16018080 6/2/2016 27 KB

Michael RE: MP Report SO16018080 5/31/2016370 KB

Christiansen, Jeff FW: MlchaaI*& Michelle Watts 5/26/20165 MB

Christiansen, Jeff FW: Application for S.S. # change of "Michelle Watts" after she changed name. 5/26/201663 KB

Wayda, Tiffany grandmother of missing child 5/26/201610 KB

NetRMS_CR rtf v2f Printed: March 25 2019 - 11:28 AM
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Christiansen, Jeff Watts  5/26/201611 KB

Michael’ RE: MP Report SO16018080 5/24/2016399 KB

Michael RE: MP Report SO16018080 5/24/201627 KB

Caroline Teague Case for Jacob Gilllliilie 5/24/201633 KB

Michael‘ Jacob@EMM Pictures.  5/23/2016652 KB

McCarthy, Dan RE: Custodial Kidnapping Case 5/19/201611 KB

Christiansen, Jeff Missing person  5/19/201610 KB

Wayda, Tiffany Important detailed report  5/18/20162 MB

Wayda, Tiffany One more thing  5/18/201612 KB

Wayda, Tiffany Application for S.S. # change of "Michelle Watts" after she changed name. 5/18/201663 KB

05-20-16, 1439 Hours. | spoke to Michael llll8®. Introductions were made and the incident was discussed. There was no
information provided to indicate that Jacob G#lfige was endangered. Michael is attempting to get a new court order for the
police to take custody of the child.

05-23-16, 1405 Hours. | spoke to Michael @ElEl® | asked him where to mail the signature form for the missing person police
report and LEADS entry. He asked me to mail it to his business address. Michael advised that the last court appointed
therapist appointment was conducted via Skipe and was in December 2015. Michael described Jacob as 4'06"/thin/light
skin/black curly hair/light brown eyes. Michael's most current photograph of Jacob is from 2012,

05-24-16, 0917 Hours. NCMEC contacted me via phone and email.

05-24-16, 1031 Hours. | called Jacob's court appointed therapist, Dr. Mark Goldstien, and left a voice mail message for him to
call me regarding this matter. Dr. Goldstien sent me a text message that said he was busy, but would call me later.

Mark L. Goldstein, Ph.D. & Associates

Licensed Clinical Psychologists

601 Skokie Blvd, Suite 101, Northbrook, IL 60062

15 Spinning Wheel Rd, Suite 419, Hinsdale, IL 60521

1110 W. Lake Cook Rd, Suite 190, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

847-272-8504 847-498-8922 Fax

05-24-16, 1112 Hours. Dr. Goldstien left me a message. He advised that he had met with Jacob on two occasions and Michelle
Watts once. He described Jacob as a thin light complected African American who was relatively tall for his age with brown
hair.

05-24-16, 1201 Hours. Michael@@Wll® emailed me the following information. Jacob's “grandmother was also living with the
mom and her name is Julie, Judy, Judie Bartlett Walton DOB N

05-25-16. | located a police contact for Michelle Watts, where she reportedly resided at 40 N Tower in OakBrook, IL. Sergeant
Christiansen checked the building and spoke to Management, but Michelle Watts did not currently reside there.

05-25-16, 1320 Hours. | called Caroline Teague and Henry Spears from NCMEC and left them voice mail messages.
05-25-16, 1410 Hours. Jacob @uElla® was entered into LEADS/NCIC as a missing person.

05-26-16. Computer database searches conducted via names and SS numbers.

05-26-16, 1020 Hours. | spoke to Caroline Teague from NCMEC. | gave her the LEADS / NCIC numbers and Michelle Watts'
new name. Teague advised that Michelle Watt's new identity will not be shared with anyone, not even if Michael Gantine

contacts NCMEC. This was to ensure that Michelle's new identity was not released outside of law enforcement.

05-26-16, 1043 Hours. | met with Communications Supervisor, J. Bostick. We discussed adding on information to Michelle
Watts' warrant entry.

05-27-16. | checked the following addresses for Michelle, Jacob, and Michelle's mother, Julie Walton.

- 35101 Rockwell Street #755, Warrenville, IL 60555 - It was a Post Office Box.

- 1096 Heritage Hill Drive Unit E, Naperville, IL 60563 - No answer at the door. | ran twelve 10-28s in the parking lot. None of
the vehicles registered to Michelle or her mother. Per management, Julie Walton moved outin 2014. Management knows the
current resident. | showed photos of Michelle and Jacob. The current resident is not Michelle Watts and she does not have
children per management.

06-01-16. | distributed an APBNet Bulletin to all Law Enforcement in lllinois and Wisconsin. | electronically attached it to this
report.

06-02-16. | received information via email that Michelle/Lauren and Jacob missed an appointment with Dr. Goldstein at his
office on 11-21-15.

06-06-16. | received the signature form from Michael @i via mail. Michael indicated on the report that he filed this report

Printed: March 25, 2019 - 11:28 AM
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with the DuPage County Sheriff's Office on 12-08-2015.

06-06-16. | checked the following address for Michelle, Jacob, and Michelle's mother, Julie Walton.
- 120 Allerton Drive Schaumburg, Il 60194 - There was no answer or name match to anything | could locate.

06-07-16. | checked the following addresses for Michelle, Jacob, and Michelle's mother, Julie Walton.
- 1405 E. Central Road #414B, Arlington Heights, IL 60005 - Secured condo building. No last name match on the directory.
- 1620 Lincoln Meadows Circle Apt #1122, Schaumburg, IL 60173. Address does not exist.

06-15-16. Carol Teague from NCMEC (708-837-6226) called me and left a message.

06-15-16. Detective Drugan and | checked the following addresses in Wisconsin for Michelle, Jacob, and Michelle's mother,
Julie Wailton.

- 11125 W. Sanctuary Drive Milwaukee, Wl 53224. No answer at door. Per neighbor at 11126 W. Sanctuary Drive, the resident
is Ray Walker and he is a Milwaukee PD Officer. The resident of 11126 W. Sanctuary Drive did not know Michelle, Jacob, and
Michelle's mother, Julie Walton. She did not recognize Michelle or Jacob either. | spoke to Ray Walker by phone and sent him
photos of Michelle and Jacob. He did not know them or recognize them. He was the original owner of the home and had it
built. He did not know why Michelle would be associated with the address. The address in ACCURINT was actually 1125 W.
Sanctuary Drive. Ray Walker advised that there were no other addresses on his street that would coincide with 1125 and no
other similar addresses in Milwaukee.

-4230 N. Oakland Ave. #201, Shorewood, WI 63211. This was a UPS Store. The box was under the name Lauren Ryan, but it
expired on December 11, 2015, due to lack of payment. The employees did not recognize Michelle Watts’ photo. There was no
box under the name Michelle Watts.

- 7245 S. 76th Street Apt #134, Franklin, Wl 53132. This was determined to be a Mailboxes Etc. and additional followup will
have to be conducted a this location.

06-27-16. Sergeant Christiansen advised that FBI Agent Bedford will call me. | spoke to FBI Agent Christina Bedford
(786-417-7573) at 1822 hours. Introductions were made and the incident was discussed. She will speak to her supervisor and
determine if they can open a case. She asked me to email Julie Bartlett Walton's information to her at
christina.bedford@IC.FBI.GOV.

07-01-16. | requested information on Jacob's dental records from Michael Gl | also informed him that we were going to
have to begin evidence collection for DNA purposes. Michael advised that he had DNA analysis conducted in 2008. He will
provide the DNA report.

07-05-16. | received a DNA Test Report (Case # 345935) dated 11-03-2008, from DNA Diagnostics Center. Michelle R. Watts,
Jacob R. N and Michae! ¢SS provided DNA samples. The Probability of Paternity was 99.9999997%. Michael did
not have any information on Jacob's dentist or have any dental records. | later provided the above information to
Communications Supervisor Bostick for addition to the Missing Persons entry.

07-13-16. A NCIS database search for nationwide police contacts on Michelle Watts, Lauren Ryan, and Jacob Gl yielded
no results.

07-21-16. Detective Wayda obtained additional information about Julie Bartlett Walton from the Social Security

Administration. The physical address provided was a PO Box in
N R SEE

Warrenville, IL.
called Jim Oshay

07-21-16, 1007 Hours. FBI Agent Christina Bedford called and left a message. | returned the call and left a message. | emailed
Julie Bartlett Walton's information to Agent Bedford.

organ

08-01-16. FBI Agent Christina Bedford sent me an email, which advised the FBI wij ning a case on the shbject.
Agent Bedford did conduct an ARC request for travel relating to Michelle Watts| She could not confirm that the
subject was on any of the flights. She attached the ARC report.

08-09-16, 0931 Hours. FBI Agent Christina Bedford sent me an email, which confirmed the FBI will not be opening a case
because it is a civil matter and the pick up order is in lllinois only.

08-30-16, 1103 Hours. Michael GENIN® left me a message and asked me to check Jacob's former elementary school (Henry
Puffer School) in Downers Grove for a current address. Henry Puffer School would not be Jacob’s current school. Additional
follow up will be done with the school district office.

10-04-16. | received the NCMEC bulletin for Jacob SN | B -

10-17-16. | re-sent the APBNet Bulletin to all law enforcement in IL, IN, Wi, MI, GA, FL, TX, and WA. | electronically attached
the bulletin to this report.

10-18-16. I sent ASA Deputy Chief Mike Pawl an email with the NCMEC and APBNet bulletins attached. | asked if the bulletins
could be released to the local school districts in an attempt to locate Jacob GENUNES

NetRMS_CR.ntf v2f Printeg: March 25, 2019 - 11:28 AM
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10-19-16, 0848 Hours. | called ASA Deputy Chief Pawl and left a voice mail message. He called back at 1400 hours and left a
message. | am to contact ASA Bill Roberts in Civil regarding the release of personal information to the schools.

10-20-16, 0738 Hours. | called ASA Roberts and left a message to call me about this incident.
10-20-16, 0755 Hours. | updated Major McCarthy.

10-20-16. | updated Michae!| GESMEN via email. | also asked him if he had attempted to contact the any of the local IL school
districts to see if Jacob was enrolled here.

10-21-16, 1732 Hours. | received the following email from Michae! (N

"Thank you, | have called over 45 schools and counting, in the county, as of today | also spoke with the County Regional
Office of Education Chairman of DuPage County Darlene Ruscitti and her suggestion was to work with the Sheriff Office that
you will be able to get more information from them, than me from Florida, please let me know is that is the case. None of the
School Superintendents | have contacted thus far seem to have any info of my child Jacob in their books. I'm running out
options from here, but not out of hope, that Jacob will be found. Thank you for your prompt updates.”

10-21-16, 0723 Hours. ASA Roberts called me and left a message.

10-21-16, 0805 Hours. | called and spoke to ASA Roberts. The incident was discussed. He advised that ASA Pawl had
updated him on the incident after the initial meeting with DSO personnael. :

U

oberts also confirme! s was a civil case, in which the court did not order
. | agreed, but informed him that DSO was investigating because Michael made a
missing persons report with our office.

10-21-16. | updated Major McCarthy.

11-03-16. | received the following email from Henry Spears.

"Good morning. Please find in this emalil the Link to the missing person's poster we created. When you have a moment please
advise where you would like for me to distribute posters. | need City and State.
http://www.missingkids.org/poster/NCMC/1268224/print

Thank you kindly

Henry Spears

Supervisor, Case Management

National Center for Missing & Exploited Children

(703) 778-6484

HSpears@NCMEC.ORG"

| updated Sgt. Christiansen. We discussed how unrealistic it was to identify Cities and States where the bulletin should be
distributed, when we do not know the whereabouts of Jacob and or his mother.

11-17-16. Sgt Christiansen called ASA Roberts and left him a message, which requested a response to his inquiry with the
DuPage County Regional Office of Education attorney.

12-01-16, 1146 Hours. Henry Spears called me and left a message. He asked if there were any developments.

12-02-16, 1450 Hours. | called Henry Spears and left a voice mall message. | told him that we did not know the whereabouts of
Jacob or his mother, so he could send the NECMC bulletin to every major metropolitan area of the country.

12-19-16. Sgt. Harris forwarded me a news article from Indianapolis, IN. NCMEC is asking for assistance in locating Jacob,
who may be in the Indianapolis area.

I checked ACCURINT for Michelle/Lauren. |located two addresses for possible family members in Indianapolis, IN.

12-19-16, 1306 Hours. Fltp- called from Carmel, IN. He advised that he possibly saw Jacob GEmllli@ | called him
back at 1331 hours. Introductions were made and he provided the following information. He observed a F/W 30 YOA and

blonde hair with two M/B boys 4 and 8 YOA at the Fresh Market in Carmel, IN. He returned home and saw the missing person
information. He thought the 8 year old looked like Jacob. He called me back. He did not have any clothing descriptions or a
vehicle they may have been traveling in. Ronald's store receipt indicated that he checked out on 12-19-16 at 1245 hours. He
texted me a picture of the receipt.

e T
12-19-16, 1404 Hours. | spoke to Sgt Brady at the Carmel PD. | updated Sgt Brady and emailed Jacob's and his mom's
pictures to him. He will have an investigator contact me.

12-20-16, 0823 Hours. Carmel PD Detective Adam Theis called me. He advised that there was no video at the Fresh Market.
The clerk viewed the pictures of Michelle and Jacob, but did not recognize them as having been in the store.

Printed” March 25 2019 - 11:28 AM
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Offense Detail: 9066 - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

12-20-16, 1213 Hours. Michael @SWEN@left me a messa
to the SAOQ, so he could si

Michael

and reminded him that the SAO will not a
SAQ and Florida SAO personnel, and was told there shou
the SAO personnel's names. (@I may contact me via

12-21-16. No contact from ASA Roberts.

12-21-18. Michae! @il cid not call back with the SAO personnel's names.

This incident was administratively closed to begin an investigative followup report (9).

ge. He wanted to know when | would be done with the case and give it
gn a complaint for kidnapping. | forwarded the message to Sgt. Christiansen, who contacted
pprove any criminal charges. (@il said that he spoke to DuPage
Id be kidnapping charges. Sgt. Christiansen asked him to provide
email with information.

Offansa Description

9066 - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

IBR Cace Location 331 - UNKNOWN
IBR Group Offense Completed? Yeag No. Prem. Enlorad
Crime Against Offense Status 09 . Administratively closed Entry Methoa
Using Hate/Blas 88 - None (No Bias) Type Security
Domestic Viclence  No Tools Used
Criminal Activity
Weapons/Force
Other Entity: O1 - G Michael QSN
Entity Codte (1
Entily Typo G - Complainant
Namo QoS Michael J DOB Place of Bith
AKA - Michael g Ase 39 SN XXX XX XXX
Alert(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Race U - Unknown DLN State
Address 2601 NW 16th Street RD Ethnicity DLN Country
CSZ  Miami, FL 33125 Ht Occupation/Grade ‘Lignt House Keeper
wt Emoloyer/Schoo  qiNININGESD
Homa Prore Qi REEneel Eye Color Employer Address  @OMBISSSYNSIDNG
Work Phone G954 4B4.B632 Hair Color Employer C5Z2  lismuipniinnsSnyn)
Email Acdress  pieis GRINNONSISOND Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res Country
Altire Resdent Status  |J - Unknown
Entity Notes
Other Entity: O2 -- Watts, Michelle R
Entity Code Q2
Entty Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name  Watts, Michelle R ooe [le74 Place of Birth
AKA A Age 41 SSN- OO0 XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex F - Female DLN
Race B . Black DLN State - llinois
Addrese Ethnicty N - Not of Hispanic Origin DLN Country
csz Ht Occupation/Grade
wt Employer/Schocl
Home Phone Eya Color  BRO - Brown Employer Addrass
Work Phona Hair Coor  BLK - Black Emoployer CSZ

NetRMS_CR ntf v2f
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Email Address Faclal Hair Res County
Complexion Res. Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Notes
ANTED -
Other Entity: O3 -- GEElE Jacob GNP B
Entily Codte Q3
Entily Type K - Missing Person
Namo o Jacob R vos  [llz008 Place of Bith
AKA Age 07 SSN 00X XX XX
Alert(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Race U - Unknown OLN State
Address Ethnicity U - Unknown DLN Country
csz H 4 g" Occupation/Grade
wt Employer/Scheo!
Heme Phone Eye Color  BRO - Brown Employer Addrass
Work Phone Hair Color  BLK - Black Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Ras County
Complexion Res Country
Attiro Resident Status U - Unknown
e Leans /e
Other Entity: O4 -- Dr. Goldstien, Mark
Entity Coce (4
Entity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Neme  Dr. Goldstien, Mark oos Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Race | - Unknown DLN State
Acdress 601 Skokie BLVD STE 101 Eifricty U - Unknown DLN Couniry
CSZ  Northbrook, IL 60062 Ht Occupation’Grade  therapist
wi Employer/School
Homa Phona Eye Color Employer Adcress
Work Phone 847 272-8504 Hair Color Employer CSZ
Emasll Addross Facial Hair Res County
Complaxion Res Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: O5 -- [E] Henry Puffer School
Entity Code (8§
EnttyType O - Other Entity (Business, Institution,
Etc.)
Nama [E] Henry Puffer School 008 Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alery(s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Address 2220 Haddow AVE Ethnicity DLN Country
CSZ  Downers Grove, IL 60515 Ht Occupation/Grade
wt Employer/School
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Addrass
Work Phone 8§30 968-0294 Hair Color Employer CSZ
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PageBof 11
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complaxicn Res Country
Attire Resident Status
Enlity Notes
Other Entity: O6 -- Pawl, Deputy Chief Mike
Entity Code Q@
Entity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name  Pawl, Deputy Chief Mike DOB Placa of Birth
AKA Age SN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Adaress Ethnicity DLN Country
CsZ Ht Qccupation/Grade Deputy Chief SAQ
Wt Employar/Schoo. DuPage SAO
Home Phone Eyo Color Emgloyer Address 503 N County Farm
RD
Work Phone Hair Color Employer CSZ  Wheaton, IL 60187
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res. Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: O7 -- Kenny, Thomas
Enlity Code QY
Entily Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name Kenny, Thomas ooB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Address Ethnicity DLN Country
csz Ht Occupatior/Crade  Attorney
w EmoloyeriSchool  Kenny and Kenny
Law Firm
Heme Phone Eye Color Employer Address 104 E Roosevelt Rd
#204
Work Phone 630 462-1620 Hair Color Employer C5Z  Wheaton, IL 60187
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Ras. Country
Altire Resigant Status
EnlityNotes Guardian Ad Litem for Jacob Gantine
Other Entity: O8 -- Walker, Ray
Entity Code Q8
Eniity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name  Walker, Ray DoB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Race B - Black DLN State
Adadrass Ethnicity U - Unknown DLN Country
csz Ht Occupation/Grade  Police Academy Sgt
Wt EmployeriScnool  Milwaukee PD
Home Phone Eye Cotor Empioyer Address
Work Phone Hair Color Employor CS2
Email Aadress Facal Hair Res. County
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Report Date: 5/23/2016
Page 8 of 11
Complexion Res Country
Attiro Rasident Status
Entity Notas
Other Entity: 09 - Bedford, Christina
Entity Code Q9
Entity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Neme  Bedford, Christina nos Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex  F - Female DLN
Race DLN State
Address Ethnicity DOLN Country
Ccsz Ht Occupation/Grade Agent
wt EmployeriSchoot B
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone 786 417-7573 Har Color Employer CSZ
Email Addrass Facial Hair Res County
Complaxion Res. Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: 010 -- Oshay, Jim
Entity Cede 010
Entty Type | . Otherwise Involved
Name  Oshay, Jim pos Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Race DLN State
Addrass Ethnicity DLN Country
csz Ht Occupalion/Grado
wt Employer/School  Chase Bank
Homa Phore Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone 312 325.6839 Hair Color Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res. Country
Actire Resident Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: 011 -- Roberts, Bill
Entity Coda Q119
Entity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name  Roberts, Bill DoB Place of Birth
AKA Ago SSN XXX XX XXXX
Aleri(s) Sox DLN
Race DLN Stete
Addrass Ethnicity DLN Country
csz HL Occupation/Grade  ASA
wa Employer/School DuPage SAO
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address 503 N c°unty Farm
RD
Work Phone Hair Color Employer CSZ Wheaton, IL 60187
Email Addrass Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res Country
Altira Resigent Slatus
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Report Date: 5/23/2016
Page 10 of 11
Entity Notes
Other Entity: 012 -- Ruscitti, Darlene
Entity Code (12
Ertity Tyee | - Otherwise Involved
Name Rusciui' Darlene DOB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Aler(s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Addrass Ethnicily DLN Country
csz HL Occupation/Grade  Chairman
w Employer/Scheol DuPage County
Regional Office of
Education
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone Hair Color Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: 013 --
Entity Code Q13
Entity Type | - Otherwise Involved
e | dib
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Race W - White DUN State
Address F Ethnicity U - Unknown DLN Country
CsZ armel, Ht Occupation/Grade
Wit EmployeriSchocl
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone - _ Hair Color Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complexicn Res Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Noles
Other Entity: 014 -- [E] The Fresh Market .
Entity Coce Q14
Eniity Type O - Other Entity (Business, Institution,
Etc.)
Name  [E] The Fresh Market DoB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Acdress 2490 E 146th ST Ethnicity DLN Country
csz Carme[' IN 46033 Ht Occupation/Grade
Wt Employer/School
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone 317 815-1970 Hair Color Employer CS2
Emaii Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complaxion Res Country
Attira Resident Status

NelRMS_CR.rif v2f

Printed: March 25, 2019 - 11 28 AM




Case No. SO16018080
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Page 110f 11

Entity Notes

Other Entity: 015 - Brady, Sgt Sean

Entity Code Q15
Entity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name Bmdy' sm Sean pos Place of Brth
AKA Age SSN. XXX XX XXXX
Alert{s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Address Ethnicity DLN Country
csz Ht Occupation/Grade  Police
wt EmployeriSchee  Carmel PD
Homa Phone Eye Color Employer Address 3 Civic SQ
Work Phone 317 571-2500 Hair Color Employer CSZ Carmel, IN 46032
Email Address Facial Hair Res County
Complexion Res. Country
Attire Resdent Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: O16 -- Theis, Detective Adam
Enlity Code Q16
Enlity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name  Theis, Detective Adam DoB Flace of Birth
AKA Age SSNOO0K X0 XXX
Alert(s) Sex OLN
Race DLN State
Address Ethnicity DLN Country
Ccsz HL Occupation/Grade  Police
wt. Emoloyer/School  Carmel PD
Heme Phone Eye Color Employer Address 3 Civic SQ
Work Phone 317 §71-2500 Hair Color Employer CSZ  Carmel, IN 46032
Email Address Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res Country
Atlire Resident Status
Entity Notes
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DuPage County Sheriff Follow-Up Report

Case No. SO16018080

DuPage County Sheriff
501 N County Farm RD
Wheaton, IL 60187

Report No. S016018080.3 682-7256
Report Date: 2/2/2017
Page 10f 1
Submct  DET - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE
Case Report Status A . Approved Dats Entersd  2/2/2017 8:16:42 AM Reporting Officer
Entered By 819 . Webster, D 819 - Webster, D

Occurrac On 41/21/2016 12:00:00 PM Data Verified  2/2/2017 9:18:26 AM

(and Between) Verffied By 059 - Christiansen, J

Date Approved  2/2/2017 9:18:30 AM

Location  DPSO Approved By (059 - Christiansen, J Assisted By
Jursdicton SO DET - DuPage County Connecting Cases
Sheriff's Office / Detective
Grid Dispositon  Active
Sector Cloaranca Reason
Map  WH - WHEATON Date of Clearance
Census/Geo Reporing Agercy  DuPage County Sheriff
Cal Souree  Telephone - UDT Division  Police
Notified
Vehicle Activity Means
Venhicle Traveling Other Mesns
Cross Straet Motive
Other Motives
Repott Namaliva  This report is a summary.

Offense Detail: 9066 - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

02-01-17. | received
report on 02-02-17.

This incident remains administratively closed (9).

I Detective Neff's reports and attached documents. | electronically attached them to this

Offense Description
IBR Code

IBR Group

Crime Against
Using

Criminal Activity
Weapons/Force

NetRMS_CR rif v2f

9066 - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

Location

Offense Completed?
Offense Status
Hate/Bias

Demestic Violance

331 - UNKNOWN

Yes No. Prem Enterad

09 - Administratively closed Enlry Method

88 - None (No Bias) Type Security

No Tools Used
Printed For
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DuPage County Sheriff
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Case No. SO16018080 ey EED
Report No. S016018080.2 682-7256
Report Date: 12/21/2016

e

Page 1 of 7

Subject

Case Report Status

Occurred On
(and Betwaan)

Location
Jurisdiction

Grid

Sector

Map
Consus/Geo
Call Source

Vehicle Activity
Vehicie Traveling
Cross Stwreet

Report Narative

NotRMS_CR rtf u2f

DET - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

A - Approved Date Entered  12/21/2016 11:18:48 AM Reporting Officer
Entered By 819 - Webster, D 819 - Webster, D
11/21/2015 12:00:00 PM Dals Verifiea  2/2/2017 9:04:37 AM

Verfied By 089 - Christiansen, J
Date Approved  2/2/2017 9:04:41 AM

DPSO Approved By 059 - Christiansen, J Assistod By
SO DET - DuPage County Connecting Cases
Sheriff's Office / Detective

Disposition  Active
Ciearance Reason

WH - WHEATON Date of Clearance
Reporting Agercy  DuPage County Sheriff

Telephone - UDT Division  Pplice
Nolified

Means
Othar Means
Motive
Other Motives

This report is a summary.

011717 No contact from Michae! (Il

01-17-17. | conducted a routine ACCURINT search for the involved parties. | located an address associated with *
i The address is the United States Postal Service
0s ice ( ). ny s likely a post office box (POB).

01-17-17, 1351 Hours. | called the main mq number H and requested an officer go to the”
Post Office and ask if ?‘F o] S actively receiving mail and is currently paid up. An officer will call me back
with any information obtained.

01-17-17, 1459 Hours. HD Officer Carmen #499 called me. He advised that he went to the” Post Office and
the POB was paid up to date. He did not confirm if the box holder was | asked who he spoke to at the post
office. He advised it was the supervisor (no name obtained). | asked i had any contacts with Michelle Watts or

Officer Carmen checked their data base and determined that there were no police contacts under either name.
cer Larmen's report number is 17-2930.

01-17-17, 15615 Hours. | called the! Post Office at E ) and spoke to the Supervlsor.m F.
confirmed that she spoke to Officer Garmen. asked Chen if she required a court order or a letter requesting the older's
information. advised that a letter faxed to her at IHor the POB holder’s information would suffice. | faxed
the Postmaster Letter to- at 1533 hours. | electronically attached the Postmaster Letter to this report.

01-21-17.
address

returned the Postmaster Letter to me via email. She confirmed that mail is being delivered to the target
). She also provided the POB holder's street address of: i

ogle Maps that the address existed.

01-23-17, 0730 Hours. | updated Sgt. Christiansen. We discussed the incident and agreed to the following course of action. A

packet of reports and court orders would be prepared and forwarded to an investigator at ”’D. so they could attempt

to contact Michelle Watts il Il 2nd provide her with the court orders. They could also check the wellbeing of Jacob

Sgt. Christiansen called ASA Roberts and left him a message to call back and discuss the case status.
| electronically attached _ email/Postmaster Letter to this report.

01-26-17. | spoke to Sgt. Christiansen and learned that ASA Roberts had not responded to the message from 01-23-17.

01-26-17, 1007 Hours. | called* PD and was transferred to Detective Rachael Neff ). | ot a message
for her to call me regarding this incident or pass on the message to the appropriate investigator.

Detective Neff called me back. Introductions were made and the incident was discussed. | advised Detective Neff that | would
will email her the case report, photographs, and most recent DuPage County Court Orders. Detective Neff understood that
this was a civil case and that the warrant for Michelle Watts had geographical limits of IL and was not enforceable inWA. |
asked Detective Neff to attempt to locate Jacob QEESES and check his wellbeing. | advised her that the IL Court Order stated
that the police may take Jacob Gantine into custody, but | advised that it was up to them depending on their determination of

his wellbeing. She anticipated th i uld check the schools for Jacob Gantine. She would check the apartment
building at f for Jacob and his mother. If Jacob is located, they will check his wellbeing
and then contact Michael Gantine, so he can come pick up Jacob. They will serve Michell-with the most current IL
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Court Order. | attempted to confirm with Detective Neff they would give custody of Jacob to Michae! GHEllR, because we
would not enforce an out of state civil court order, which did not order us to take custody of the child and give it to Michael
Detective Neff advised that she would speak to her supervisors about the incident.

| sent an email to Detective Neff and attached the case reports, court orders, photographs of Jacob and his mother, the
Postmaster Letter, current LEADS checks on Michelle/Lauren, the NCMEC Bulletin and an APBNet Bulletin.

Detective Neff called me back. A red light camera violation for Lauren Ryan's BMW wlth! was
located. Lauren's address was listed as mrq Hem | had previously loca at address in
ACCURINT, but determined it was a UP ore. ctive Neif learned that Jacob Tyler Ryan with DOB: } was a
student in the Issaquah School District. Detective Neff advised that their legal counsel reviewed the incident an PD
would proceed as follows. D will wait for Jacob's mother to drop him off at school and then wait for her to leave.
They will take Jacob into protective custody and place him with Child Services, pending Michael arrival to take
custody of Jacob. They will follow the mother until she stops, notify her that Jacob is in their custody, and serve her with the
DuPage County Court Orders. | asked why they would take Jacob into protective custody, if the wellbeing check did not
provide grounds for protective custody. Detective Neff advised that they do not want Jacob’s mother to disappear with Jacob
again after they make contact with her. Detective Neff will contact me after they locate Jacob, so | can call Michael

and get them in contact with each other. Detective Neff asked if there was any reason why Michae! @il should not be
given custody of Jacob. |advised that there were previous police reports in other jurisdictions, with allegations made by
Michelle, and Emergency OOP's issued, but Michael was not arrested based on Michelle's allegations. There was no
information developed to indicate that Michael was a danger to Jacob. The DuPage County Court ordered Jacob's physical
custody to Michael, after being provided with facts by Michelle and Michael.

| updated Major McCarthy and Sergeants Christiansen and Harris.

I emailed Michael - and provided an update. | requested his current contact numbers, so | could reach him immediately
if necessary.

Major McCarthy asked me to update DuPage SAO Deputy Chief Mike Pawl. | called Deputy Chief Pawl at 1922 hours and
updated him. | advised him that | asked D to check the wellbeing of Jacob and serve his mother with our court
orders. |explained wha_ﬂ's plan was, and | asked him if he had an opinion on their plan to take Jacob into
protective custody based on our court order. He advised that the out-of-state jurisdlcﬁon* ) could do what ever
they deem appropriate, as long as we have provided them with our reports and court orders. | assured him that the
documents had been provided to Detective Neff at -; PD.

| updated Major McCarthy and Sergeants Christiansen and Harris again.
01-27-17, 0747 Hours. | left messages for Michael @S at both of his telephone numbers.

01-27-17, 0918 Hours. | called Michae! @iillagain. He answered and advised that he had been in the hospital and unable to
check email or call me. | updated him. He will be available to travel toili] if necessary.

01-27-17, 1220 Hours. | emailed Michael -bacause I had not been contacted by -D.
01-27-17, 1328 Hours. | emailed Detective Neff and asked for an update.

01-27-17, 1347 Hours. Detective Neff called me. They located Jacob @ 2t school. The photographs confirmed his
identity. Detective Neff met and spoke with Jacob. He was well, and said he was excited to see his dad. His mom had told
him that his dad had been going through hard times. Jacob is now in CPS custody. Mlchellm had enrolied Jacob in
school with a Birth Certificate issued out of Indiana. There was no father listed on the Birth Cem T Cate. Michelle fl had
signed a document at school, so that Jacob's image could not be used for an thing.

Detective Neff advised that Michelle {lcorrect address is: F & ),
there with her mother. Detectives were currently enroute to the address to make contact wi chel i
Detective Neff advised that she would contact the GAL, Thomas Kenny, and Michael @SEEll | advised Detective Neff that |
would contact Michael -, update him, and advise him to expect to be contacted by Detective Neff.

and she resides

01-27-17, 1358 Hours. | called Michae! @l and updated him. | reminded him that he needed to comply with the IL Court
Order and appear in court with Jacob on 01-30-17. | told him that Detective Neff would be contacting him shortly. Michael
sounded overwhelmed with emotion and was speaking so quickly about his travel plans to that | told him | could not
understand everything he was saying. | asked him If he had questions for me. He said no. Ttold him Detective Neff would be
contacting him,

01-27-17, 1400 Hours. | forwarded Michae! G contact numbers to Detective Neff via email. | also emailed Detective
Neff's name to Michael Wil so he would have it.

01-27-17, 1410 Hours. | went to Dispatch and had LEAD—cancoled. | later confirmed the LEADS cancellation.
01-27-17, 1423 Hours. | emailed Henry Spears at NCMEC. 1 advised him of Jacob (EENES status, and that the Sheriff's Office
case regarding NCMEC Case l&waa closed. Henry Spears acknowledged receiving the information.
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01-27-17, 1424 Hours. | called SAO Deputy Chief Pawl and updated him. He asked me to notify him if anything occurs in court
on monday, 01-31-17.

01-27-17, 1440 Hours. | canceled the APBNet Bulletin.

01-27-17, 1450 Hours. Michael G@®##® called me. He advised that he had spoken to Detective Neff and he was on his way to
the airport. | reminded Michael again that the IL Court Order instructed him to appear in Dupage County Court with Jacob on
Monday, 01-30-17. Michael advised that coming to IL would be very inconvenient for them. He added that his attorney had
already spoken to the GAL and the case had been transferred to Florida.

01-27-17. | checked case # 09F143 in the DuPage Circuit Clerk's Database and the status was "closed".

01-27-17, 1554 Hours. Detective Neff called and updated me. M Detectives made contact with Michel .
notified her that Jacob was in CPS custody, and served her w e DuPage County Court Orders. Michelle made the
following statement: We've killed them (meaning Michelle and Jacob) because Michae! Gl is in the Mo , and the police
in IL are paid off by the Mob. Mlchellm“id that she and Jacob were in the 'Witness Protection Program" and the FBI is
aware of this and should be contacted. Detective Neff advised Michelle that the FBI had been contacted by me, and that
NCMEC is run in conjunction with the FBI. So the FBI would not have allowed the NCMEC Bulletin release to the public if she
and Jacob were in the witness protection program. Detective Neff asked me if Michae| GunSE® had a history of violence, was
a danger to Jacob, or if he was in the Mob. | explained again, that there were previous police reports in other jurisdictions, with
allegations made by Michelle, Emergency OOP's issued, but Michael was not arrested based on Michelle's allegations. There
was no information developed to indicate Michael SSma® was involved with organized crime. There was no evidence to
suggest that Michael was a danger to Jacob. The DuPage County Court ordered Jacob's physical custody to Michael,
knowing all the facts provided by Michelle and Michael. Detective Neff asked me If Michelle/Lauren had a history of mental
iliness. |told Detective Neff that nothing like that had been discovered during the investigation.

01-27-17, 1635 Hours. | called Detective Davis and acquired GAL Thomas Kenny's telephone number.

01-27-17, 1638 Hours. | called Thomas Kenny's office. He was unavailable, but his office staff was able to confirm that
Detective Neff had called with an update. | asked to have the following information provided to Mr. Kenny:

That | had instructed Michae| GESNRNBto appear in DuPage County Court on Monday, 01-30-17, with Jacob in accordance with
the Judge's Order.

That Michael @l told me his attorney had already contacted Mr. Kenny and had the case transferred to Florida.

I told Mr. Kenny to contact me if any of the information provided by Michae! GHElJl® was incorrect.

01-30-17. | met with Major McCarthy and Sergeant Christiansen and this case was reviewed. | was to attempt contact with
GAL Kenny and determine if the case had in fact been transferred to Florida, then contact SAO Deputy Chief Pawl with an
update.

01-30-17, 0952 Hours. Attorney Kate Sharp (630-660-3377) called me. She claimed to be Michelle Watts' attorney. She had
unsuccessfully attempted to contact Detective Neff. She was now contacting me because she wanted me to tell her what
Michelle needed to do now with the warrant, etc. | informed her to go to court, because | did not quash warrants. Sharp began
to ask questions about the investigation and how Michelie was located. | explained to her that | did not know who she was and
would not discuss the case with her. Sharp asked what she needed to do, to enable me to discuss the case with her. She
asked if Michelle signing a document allowing me to discuss the incident would suffice. | told Sharp | would not discuss the

danger to Jacob and there were four previous OOP's issued against him. Sharp advised that she was going to Kane County
on business and then was going to have an Emergency OOP issued on Jacob's behalf against Michael. She said she was
going to obtain the reports via the Freedom of Information Act.

| updated Major McCarthy and Sergeant Christiansen.

01-30-17, 1202 Hours. | spoke to Mr. Kenny and we discussed the recent events. He had spoken to Michelle Watts' attorney,
Kate Sharp. Sharp had filled for an Emergency OOP, but withdrew it after appearing before Judge Else's court. She will file
another motion with the court. | asked Mr. Kenny if Michael GRS ottorney had spoken to him about transferring the case
to Florida. Mr. Kenny said, "That's the first I've heard of that". | asked Mr. Kenny if the civil case will be transferred to Florida
because that is where Michael and Jacob will be. He believed that Judge Else will retain the case. | advised him that our
missing person case will be closed and asked if he needed anything from DSO. He said no.

01-30-17, 1215 Hours. | updated SAQ Deputy Chief Pawl via voice mail. He called back at 1242 hours and was updated.

I will electronically attach Detective Naff‘s-. report to this report when it becomes available.

This incident was administratively closed (9).
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Offense Detail: 9066 - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

4

Pagedof7

Offense Description

9066 - MISSING PERSON-UNDER 17 MALE

IBR Code Lecalion 331 - UNKNOWN
IBR Group Offense Completed?  Yas No. Prem. Enterad
Crime Against Offense Stalus (09 . Admimsgm(ive]y closed Entry Meihed
Using Hate’Bias 88 - None (No Bias) Type Security
Domestic Viclarce  No Too's Used
Criminal Activity
Weapons/Force
Witness W1: Watts, Michelle R
Wilness Code w1 DOB 9/4/1974 Piace of Birth
Name  Watts, Michelle R Age 44 SBN XXX XX XXXX
AKA . Sex  F . Female DLN
Alert(s) Race B .- Black DLN State - lllinois
Ethnicity N - Not of Hispanic Origin DLN Country
Addross Ht Occupation/Grade
Ccsz -I Wt Employer/School
Eye Color  BRO - Brown Employer Address
Home Phone Hair Coior  BLK - Black Employer CSZ
Work Phone Facial Hair Res. County
Email Address Complexion Ras. Country
Resident Status
Attire Testify
Witnass Notes
Witness W2: Sl Jacob R
Witness Coce W2 bOB  5/31/2008 Place of Birth
Name Jacob R Age Q7 SSN XXX XX XXXX
AKA  Ryan, Jacob Tyler Sex M - Male OLN
Alert(s) Race U - Unknown DLN State
Ethnicity  |J « Unknown DLN Country
Address Ht 4'6" Occupation/Grade
csz wt EmployeriSchool
Eye Color BRO - Brown Employer Address
Home Phone Har Color  BLK - Black Employer CSZ
Work Phone Facial Hair Res. County
Email Address Complexion Res Country
Resident Status | . Unknown
Attire Testify
e LEADS / Neic
Other Entity: 017 - [E] [N Fo'ice
Entity Code Q17
Eniity Tyee O - Other Entity (Business, Institution,
Etc.)
Nsme  [E] -,_l Police DOB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN. 00X XX XXXX
Alart(s) Sox OLN
Race DLN State
Addrass _'- Ethnicity DLN Country
CSZ [ Ht Occupation/Grade
wt Employer/School
Home Phona Eya Color Employer Addrass
Work Phone _ Hair Color Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Res County
Complexion Res. Country
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Report Date: 12/21/2016
Altire Resident Status
Entity Notes

Other Entity: 018 -- [E] United States Postal Servlce_Post Office

5

— PageSol?

Entity Code (18
Ertity Tyoe O - Other Entity (Business, Institution,
Etc.)
Name United States Postal Service Dos Place of Birth
Post Office
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex DLN
Race DLN State
Ad Elhnicity DLN Country
§ Ht Occupation/Grade
wt EmployeriSchool
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone . - Hair Color Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Res County
Complexion Res Country
Altire Resident Status
Enlily Notes
Other Entity: 019 -- #499, Officer Brad Carmen
Enfity Code Q19
Eniity Type | - Otherwise Involved
Name  #499, Officer Brad Carmen poB Piace of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Aleri(s) Sex M - Male DLN
Rece U - Unknown DLN State
Address Ethnicity U - Unknown DLN Country
csz Ht Occupation/Grace  Police Officer
wil Employer/Schoo!
epartmen
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
d
Work Phone _ Hair Color Employer CSZ -|
Email Address Facial Hair Ras. County
Complexion Res. Country
Altire Resident Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: 020 -- SN
Entity Ccde Q20
Enlily Typo | - Otherwise Involved
Name — DOB Place of Binth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex  F . Female DLN
Race U - Unknown DLN State
Addrass Ethnicty U - Unknown DLN Country
csz Ht Occupation/Grade Supervisor
Wt Emoloyer/School  United States Postal
Service
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone Hair Color Employer CS2Z 5 h
Email Acdress Facial Hair Res County
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Complexion Res Country
Allire Resident Status
EnttyNetes  Crossroads Post Office Supervisor
Other Entity: 021 -- Neff, Detective
Entity Code (021
Eniity Typa | - Otherwise Involved
Name Neff‘ Detective poB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alert(s) Sex DLN
Raca DLN State
Address Ethnicity DLN Country
csz HL Occupation/Grade  Detective
wt Employer/School olice
Homa Phone Eye Calor Employer Address
Work Phone - Hair Color Employar CS§Z _
Email Addrass - Facial Hair Res. County
Complexion Res Country
Attira Residenl Status
Entity Notes
Other Entity: 022 - [E] Issaquah School District
Entty Code (22
Enlity Type O - Other Entity (Business, Institution,
Etc.)
Name  [E] Issaquah School District boB Place of Birth
AKA Age SSN XXX XX XXXX
Alari(s) Sox DLN
Race DLN State
Address  5§5 NwW Holly ST Ethnicity DLN Country
CcsZ jssaqugh. WA 98027 Ht Qccupation/Grade
wi Employer/School
Home Phone Eye Color Employer Address
Work Phone 425 837-7000 Hair Color Employer CSZ
Email Address Facial Hair Ras. County
Complexion Res. Country
Attire Resident Status
Entity Notes

Property Description ltem 1: 3501 - Automobile (not Stolen or Recovered) - BMW

Item No.

Proparty Category
IBR Type

UCR Type

Status

Count

Value
Manufacturer
Model

Serial No
License No.
Color
Description
Vehicle Year
Licence Year

NetRMS_CR rtf v2f

1

3501 - Automobile (not Stolen or Recovered)

03 - Automobiles

V - Other Vehicle (not Stolen or Recovered)

I - Information Only
1

1

BMW

X1

VIN: WBAVM1CS4EVWE3350

- Unk
BMW
2014

2016
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Siale WA - Washington
BodySiyla 4D - 4 Door

Recovered Dats

Owner W1 - Watts, Michelle R
Disposition
Evidence Tag
Alort(s)

Drug Type
Drug Quantity

Drug Measure

Property Notes
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